

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

No. 23-1856

BYRON F. DAVID,

Appellant,

v.

DONALD F. KING,

Appellee.

**Appeal from an Order
of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia
Case No. 1:22-cv-01053-PTG**

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**James P. Campbell, Esquire (VSB No. 25097)
Matthew L. Clark, Esquire (VSB No. 84881)
CAMPBELL FLANNERY, P.C.
1602 Village Market Boulevard, Suite 225
Leesburg, Virginia 20175
(703) 771-8344 / Telephone
(703) 777-1485 / Facsimile
JCampbell@campbellflannery.com
MClark@campbellflannery.com**

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. The District Court improperly affirmed the Bankruptcy Court’s approval of Mr. King’s Motion to retain OFP when Mr. King filed that Motion after his fiduciary office had terminated.	2
B. The Bankruptcy Court’s approval of a Motion filed by a former trustee made the record something it was not in violation of <i>San Juan v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , and the cases cited by Mr. King are distinguishable.....	5
C. The Bankruptcy Court correctly concluded that Mr. King was required to file a separate employment application to retain OFP following conversion from Chapter 7 to Chapter 11, and that issue was unappealed by him, and is now the law of the case	8
III. CONCLUSION	15
IV. RENEWED REQUEST REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Babb v. United States Drug Enforcement Agency</i> , 146 F. App'x. 614, 622 (4th Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Christianson v. Colt Indus. Operating Corp.</i> , 486 U.S. 800, 816 (1988)	9
<i>David v. King</i> , 638 B.R. 561, 566 (E.D. Va. 2022) (Nachmanoff, J.)	3
<i>Haigler v. High Tension Ranch, LLC</i> , Civil Action No. 3:20-CV-00564-GCM, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 153278, at *10-*12 (W.D.N.C. Aug. 16, 2021) (unpublished)	6, 7
<i>In re Benitez</i> , Case No. 8-19-70230-reg, 2020 Bankr. LEXIS 661, at *3 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. Mar. 13, 2020) (unpublished)	6
<i>In re Fontainebleau Las Vegas Holdings, LLC</i> , 574 B.R. 895, 901 (Bankr. S.D. Fla. 2017)	9
<i>In re Hunanyan</i> , 631 B.R. 904, 908 (Bankr C.D. Cal. 2021)	6
<i>In re Loyd W. Ford</i> , 36 B.R. 501 (Bankr. E.D. Ky. 1983)	12
<i>In re Mallinckrodt PLC</i> , Case No. 20-12522-JTD (Jointly Administered), Civ. No. 21-268-LPS, 2022 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54786 *1-*6, *21-*28 (D. Del. Mar. 28, 2022) (unpublished)	6
<i>In re Miller</i> , 620 B.R. 637, 642 (Bankr. E.D. Cal. 2020)	7
<i>In re Mohiuddin</i> , 627 B.R. 875, 882 fn.5 (Bankr. S.D. Tex. 2021)	6
<i>In re Moore</i> , No. 6:21-bk-70299, 2021 WL 3777538, *5 (Bankr. W.D. Ark. Aug. 25, 2021) (unpublished)	6
<i>In re Oaktree Med. Ctr., LLC</i> , 634 B.R. 465,471 (Bankr. D.S.C. 2021)	6
<i>In re Ramirez</i> , 633 B.R. 297,306 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 2021)	6
<i>In re St. Louis Globe-Democrat</i> , 63 B.R. 131, 138 (Bankr. E.D. Miss. 1985)	11
<i>In re Wallace & Gale Co.</i> , 385 F.3d 820, 835 (4th Cir. 2004)	10

<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> , 540 U.S. 526, 530 (2004)	14
<i>Matter of Anchorage Boat Sales, Inc.</i> , 4 B.R. 635 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 1980)	11
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33, 49 (1990)	7
<i>San Juan v. Acevedo Feliciano</i> , 140 S. Ct. 696 (2020) (per curiam)	2, 5, 6, 7, 8
<i>TFWS, Inc. v. Franchot</i> , 572 F.3d 186, 191 (4th Cir. 2009)	10
<i>Williams v. Lynch (In re Lewis)</i> , 611 Fed. App'x. 134, 137 (4th Cir. 2015)	10

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 322	10
11 U.S.C. § 327	1, 2, 3, 5, 8, 13, 14, 15
11 U.S.C. § 330	7
11 U.S.C. § 348	1, 4, 9, 11, 13, 14
11 U.S.C. § 701	11
11 U.S.C. § 702	10, 11
11 U.S.C. § 703	10
11 U.S.C. § 704	12
11 U.S.C. § 1106	12

Rules

Fed. R. Bankr. P. 2014	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 8, 15
------------------------------	----------------------

Other

<i>Black's Law Dictionary Deluxe</i> at pp. 521, 1189 (7th ed. West Group 1999).....	4
U.S. Department of Justice, <i>Handbook for Chapter 7 Trustees</i> at 2-5 (Oct. 1, 2012), available at https://www.justice.gov/ust/page/file/762521/download (last accessed Dec. 19, 2023)	11, 12, 13
